Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of
changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign exchange rates relates
primarily to the Company’s operating activities (when revenue or expense is denominated in a foreign currency).

			   When a derivative is entered into for the purpose of being a hedge, the Company negotiates the terms of those
derivatives to match the terms of the hedged exposure. The Company hedges its exposure to fluctuations on the
foreign currency loan by using foreign currency swaps and forwards.

			   At March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023 the Company’s hedge position is stated in Note 33. This foreign currency risk
is hedged by using foreign currency forward contracts and full currency interest rate swaps.

			   Sensitivity

			   The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in USD and JPY exchange rates,
with all other variables held constant. The impact on the Company’s profit before tax is due to changes in the fair
value of monetary assets and liabilities.

Particulars
Impact on profit before tax
Year ended

March 31, 2024
Year ended

March 31, 2023

USD sensitivity
INR/USD - increase by 1% (March 31, 2023: 1%)  (188.32)  (225.43)
INR/USD - decrease by 1% (March 31, 2023: 1%)  188.32  225.43

Insecticides (India) Limited

Notes to Standalone Financial Statements for the year ended March 31, 2024
(All amounts in INR in ‘Lacs’, unless mentioned otherwise)

190

			   JPY sensitivity [with respect to investment in equity shares of OAT Agrio Co. Ltd. (company listed on Tokyo
Stock exchange)]

Particulars
impact on other comprehensive income

Year ended
March 31, 2024

Year ended
March 31, 2023

INR/JPY - increase by 5% (March 31, 2023: 5%)  42.64  31.59
INR/JPY - decrease by 5% (March 31, 2023: 5%)  (42.64)  (31.59)

		  (ii) 	 Interest rate risk

			   Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of
changes in market interest rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates
primarily to the Company’s debt obligations with floating interest rates. The Company’s policy is to keep between
40% and 60% of its borrowings at fixed rates of interest, excluding borrowings that relate to discontinued operations.
The Company manages its interest rate risk by having a balanced portfolio of fixed and variable rate loans and